
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1998 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.09.2020 
 

ONGOING ENERGY PROJECTS 
 

†1998.  DR. KRISHNA PAL SINGH YADAV: 
 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether the Government has released the list of ongoing/coming up 

thermal, solar and wind energy projects in the country; 
 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 
 

(c)  the details in regard to commencement of each of such projects in 

the country; and 
 

(d)  the quantum of funds allocated for the purpose, project-wise? 
 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & 

RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT & 

ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

( SHRI  R.K. SINGH)  
 

(a) to (d) :  As per Electricity Act 2003, the generation is a de-licensed 

activity. Thus, the investment in setting up of power projects is made by 

the concerned developers. Therefore, no funds are sanctioned/allocated by 

the Government of India in this regard, except contribution in equity of the 

Central Public Sector Units for setting up of such projects on a case-to-case 

basis. 

 

  As far as solar and wind energy projects in the country are 

concerned, Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI) publishes the results 

after e-Reverse Auction (e-RA) and list of commissioned projects under 

Solar, Wind, Hybrid and Rooftop schemes under the "RTI" section of SECI's 

official website, www.seci.co.in, and the same is updated on a monthly 

basis.  Once award is placed, the project comes under on-going category. 

The details of under construction thermal power projects in the country are 

given in Annexure-I.  The details of under construction/ongoing solar and 

wind power projects are given at Annexure-II and Annexure-III respectively.   
 

 

**************** 



 

ANNEXURE-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1998 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 22.09.2020 

*************** 

 Details of Under Construction Thermal Power Projects in the country 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Project Name Unit 

No 

Capacity 

(MW) 

Original . 

Commissioning 

Schedule 

Anticipated  

TR. Schedule/ 

COD 

CENTRAL SECTOR 

1 Barh STPP-I  U-1 660 Aug-09 Dec-20 

U-2 660 Jun-10 Sep-21 

U-3 660 Apr-11 Apr-22 

2 Nabi Nagar  TPP  U-4 250 Nov-13 Feb-21 

3 New Nabi Nagar  U-2 660 Jul-17 Jan-21 

U-3 660 Jan-18 Aug-21 

4 North Karanpura STPP  U-1 660 Feb-18 Oct-21 

U-2 660 Aug-18 Apr-22 

U-3 660 Feb-19 Oct-22 

5 Gadarwara  STPP U-2 800 Sep-17 Oct-20 

6 Darlipalli STPP U-2 800 Jun-18 Feb-21 

7 Neyveli New TPP U-2 500 Mar-18 Oct-20 

8 Telangana STPP St- I  U-1 800 Jan-20 Oct-21 

U-2 800 Jul-20 Mar-22 

9 Meja STPP TG-Toshiba U-2 660 Dec-16 Oct-20 

10 Tanda TPP St II  U-6 660 Feb-20 Mar-21 

11 Ghatampur TPP U-1 660 Apr-20 Apr-21 

U-2 660 Oct-20 Oct-21 

U-3 660 Oct-20 Mar-22 

12 Barsingar TPP  U-1 250 May-20 Hold 

13 Bithnok TPP  U-1 250 May-20 Hold 

14 Patratu STPP  U-1 800 Jan-22 Sep-22 

U-2 800 Sep-22 Mar-23 

U-3 800 Dec-22 Sep-23 

15 Rourkela PP-II  U-1 250 Dec-18 Apr-21 

16 Khurja SCTPP U-1 660 Mar-23 Apr-23 

U-2 660 Sep-23 Sep-23 

17 Buxar TPP U-1 660 Jul-23 Jul-23 

U-2 660 Jan-24 Jan-24 

STATE SECTOR 

1 Dr.Narla Tata Rao TPS   St-V  U-1 800 Jun-19 Nov-20 

2 Sri Damodaran Sanjeevaiah 

TPP St-II  

U-1 800 Mar-19 Dec-20 

3 Suratgarh SCTPP  U-8 660 Dec-16 Dec-20 

4 Bhadradri TPP  U-2 270 May-17 Oct-20 

U-3 270 Jul-17 Jan-21 

U-4 270 Sep-17 Jun-21 

 

……….2. 
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5 Ennore Exp. SCTPP  U-1 660 Jan-18 Dec-23 

6 Ennore SCTPP  U-1 660 Jan-18 Aug-21 

U-2 660 Mar-18 Nov-21 

7 North Chennai TPP  U-1 800 Mar-19 Jan-21 

8 Uppur Super Critical TPP  U-1 800 Mar-19 Mar-23 

U-2 800 Oct-19 Sep-23 

9 Harduaganj TPS Exp- U-1 660 Jun-19 Apr-21 

10 Yelahanka CCPP  GT+ST 370 Mar-18 Nov-20 

11 Jawaharpur STPP U-1 660 Sep-20 Feb-22 

U-2 660 Jan-21 Aug-22 

12 Obra-C STPP U-1 660 Sep-20 Jun-21 

U-2 660 Dec-20 Nov-21 

13 Yadadri TPS U-1 800 Sep-20 Oct-22 

U-2 800 Sep-20 Oct-22 

U-3 800 Mar-21 Jun-23 

U-4 800 Mar-21 Jun-23 

U-5 800 Sep-21 Oct-23 

14 Panki TPS Extn. U-1 660 Jan-22 Jan-22 

15 Udangudi STPP Stage I U-1 660 Feb-21 Mar-23 

U-2 660 Feb-21 Sep-23 

16 Bhusawal TPS U-6 660 Nov-21 Jun-22 

PRIVATE SECTOR 

1 Bhavanapadu TPP Ph-I  U-1 660 Oct-13 Uncertain 

U-2 660 Mar-14 Uncertain 

2 Thamminapatnam TPP stage -II  U-3 350 May-12 Stressed 

U-4 350 Aug-12     Stressed 

3 Akaltara TPP (Naiyara)  U-4 600 Apr-13 Stressed 

U-5 600 Aug-13 Uncertain 

U-6 600 Dec-13 Uncertain 

4 Siriya TPP  U-1 660 Aug-14 Uncertain 

U-2 660 Dec-14 Uncertain 

U-3 660 Apr-15 Uncertain 

U-4 660 Aug-15 Uncertain 

5 Binjkote TPP U-3 300 Mar-14 Uncertain 

U-4 300 Jun-14 Uncertain 

6 LancoAmarkantak TPP-II U-3 660 Jan-12 Uncertain 

U-4 660 Mar-12 Uncertain 

7 Singhitarai TPP U-1 600 Nov-14 Uncertain 

U-2 600 Feb-15 Uncertain 

8 Salora TPP  U-2 135 Sep-11 Uncertain 

9 Deveri (Visa)  TPP  U-1 600 Aug-13 Uncertain 

10 MatrishriUsha TPP Ph-I  U-1 270 Apr-12 Uncertain 

U-2 270 May-12 Uncertain 

11 MatrishriUsha TPP Ph-II  U-3 270 Oct-12 Uncertain 

U-4 270 Jan-13 Uncertain 

12 Tori TPP Ph-I  U-1 600 Jul-12 Uncertain 

U-2 600 Sep-12 Uncertain 

13 Tori TPP Ph-II  U-3 600 Dec-15 Uncertain 

 

………3. 
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14 Amravati TPP Ph-II U-1 270 Jul-14 Uncertain 

U-2 270 Sep-14 Uncertain 

U-3 270 Nov-14 Uncertain 

U-4 270 Jan-15 Uncertain 

U-5 270 Mar-15 Uncertain 

15 LancoVidarbha  TPP U-1 660 Jul-14 Uncertain 

U-2 660 Nov-14 Uncertain 

16 Nasik  TPP Ph-II  U-1 270 Apr-13 Uncertain 

U-2 270 Jun-13 Uncertain 

U-3 270 Aug-13 Uncertain 

U-4 270 Oct-13 Uncertain 

U-5 270 Dec-13 Uncertain 

17 BijoraGhanmukh TPP  U-1 300 Dec-16 Uncertain 

U-2 300 Mar-17 Uncertain 

18 Shirpur TPP    U-2 150 Apr-15 Uncertain 

19 Gorgi TPP    U-1 660 Jun-13 Uncertain 

20 IndBarath TPP (Odisha)  U-2 350 Dec-11 Uncertain 

21 KVK Nilanchal TPP U-1 350 Dec-11 Uncertain 

U-2 350 Feb-12 Uncertain 

U-3 350 Feb-12 Uncertain 

22 LancoBabandh  TPP  U-1 660 Apr-13 Uncertain 

U-2 660 Aug-13 Uncertain 

23 Malibrahmani TPP U-1 525 Dec-12 Uncertain 

U-2 525 Feb-13 Uncertain 

24 Tuticorin TPP  U-1 660 May-12 Uncertain 

25 Tuticorin TPP  St-IV  U-1 525 Sep-18 Jan-21 

26 Hiranmaye Energy Ltd  U-3 150 May-16 Uncertain 

 
 

************ 
 

  



ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1998 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 22.09.2020 

*************** 

Ongoing Solar Projects under SECI 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of Scheme Capacity (MW) Date of LoA 

Projects under 5000 MW VGF Scheme, National Solar Mission (NSM) 

1 Kadapa Solar Park, A.P. 750 30.08.2018 

Projects under Standard Bidding Guidelines, National Solar Mission (NSM) 

2 ISTS (Tranche-I) 1950 27.07.2018 

3 ISTS (Tranche-II) 600 10.08.2018 

4 Rajasthan, STU Connected (Tranche-

I)  

750 02.03.2019 

5 Floating Solar, Rihand Dam, U.P. 150 05.09.2019 

6 ISTS (Tranche-III) 1200 01.03.2019 

7 ISTS (Tranche-IV) 1150 25.07.2019 

8 CPSU Scheme Ph-II (Tranche-I) 922 28.09.2019 

9 Rajasthan, STU Connected (Tranche-

II)  

680 16.09.2019 

10 ISTS with Manufacturing (Ph-II) 12000 10.12.2019, 08.06.2020, 

23.07.2020 

11 ISTS (Tranche-V) 480 28.09.2019 

12 ISTS (Tranche-VI) 900 25.11.2019 

13 CPSU Scheme Ph-II (Tranche-II) 1104 25.11.2019 

14 ISTS (Tranche-VIII) 1200 06.04.2020 

15 ISTS (Tranche-IX) 2000 15.07.2020 

*Details of capacity commissioned/under litigation is not included in the list 

Ongoing Solar Projects of NHPC 
 

I. Projects Awarded (Developer Mode):  

 

Sl. 

No. 

Project Capacity Awarded 

(MW) 

Capacity under 

implementation (MW) 

1. NHPC RfS  2000 2000 

 

II. Projects Awarded (EPC Mode):  

Sl. 

No. 

Project Capacity Awarded 

(MW) 

Capacity under 

implementation (MW) 

1. Roof Top Solar Projects at various 

NHPC locations  

1.59 1.59 

 

III. Projects under Tendering (EPC Mode):  
 

Sl. 

No. 

Project Location Capacity 

Tendered (MW) 

Type Status 

1. Odisha, Ganjan District 40 Central Last date of bid 

submission is 21.09.2020 

2. West Kallada, Kerala 50 Central  Bids received and under 

evaluation 

 

……….2.  
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Ongoing solar projects of NTPC 

 

a) Details of NTPC’s own ongoing Solar Projects  

 

b) Details of NTPC’s ongoing Solar Projects under Developer mode 

 

Sl. 

No 
Project Name Capacity Awarded (MW) Project location 

1 Solar PV project 500 Annantpur (A.P.) 

2 Solar PV Project Anywhere in India 
300 Falodi, Dist-Jodhpur, Rajasthan 

300 Pokhran, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan 

3 
Solar PV Project Any where in 

India 
300 

Fatehgarh, Jaisalmer, 

Rajasthan 

 

 

************ 

  

Sl. 

No. 
Project Name 

Capacity Awarded 

(MW) 
Project Location 

1 Bilhaur Solar PV project 140 Bilhaur 

2 Bilhaur Solar PV project 85 Bilhaur 

3 Auraiya Solar PV project 20 Auraiya 

4 Ramagundam Floating Solar PV project 100 Ramagundam 

5 Simhadri  Floating Solar PV project 25 Simhadri 

6 Kayamkulam  Floating Solar PV project 22 Kayamkulam 

7 Kayamkulam  Floating Solar PV project 70 Kayamkulam 

8 Jetsar Solar PV project 160 Jetsar, Rajasthan 

9 Rihand  Solar PV project 20 Rihand 

10 Auraiya FloatingSolar PV project 20 Auraiya 

11 Devikot Solar PV Power Project 150 Jaisalmer Rajasthan 

12 
Shimbhoo Ka Burj Solar PV Power 

Project 
250 Bikaner Rajasthan 

13 Nokhra Solar PV Power Project 300 Bikaner Rajasthan 

14 
Navalakkapatti Solar PV (Ettayapuram) 

Power Project 
230 

Ettayapuram               

Tamilnadu 

15 Devikot Solar PV Power Project 90 Jaisalmer Rajasthan 

16 Fatehgarh Solar PV Power Project 296 Jaisalmer Rajasthan 

17 Sambu Ki burj Solar PV Power Project 300 Bikaner Rajasthan 

18 Gandhar Solar PV Power Project 20 Gujarat 

19 Kawas Solar PV Power Project 56 Kawas Gujarat 



ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 1998 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 22.09.2020 

*************** 

 

Under construction/ongoing Wind Power Projects 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Project Capacity 

Awarded (MW) 

Capacity under 

implementation (MW) 

1. SECI Tranche – I 1049.9 0.0* 

2. SECI Tranche – II 1000 315.5 

3. SECI Tranche – III 2000 1511.2 

4. SECI Tranche – IV 2000 2000 

5. TANGEDCO bid, Tamil Nadu 450 400.5 

6. GUVNL bid, Gujarat 500 36.5 

7. MSEDCL bid, Maharashtra 500 223 

8. SECI Tranche – V 1190 1190 

9. NTPC bid 200 200 

10. SECI Tranche – VI 1200 1200 

11. SECI Tranche – VII 480 480 

12. GUVNL bid Ph.-II, Gujarat 2019) 202.6 202.6 

13. SECI Tranche – VIII 440 440 

 Total 11212.5 8199.3 

*Project of 50 MW capacity cancelled 

 

Ongoing ISTS-connected Wind Projects under SECI's tenders 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Tranche Capacity (MW) Date of LoA 

1 Tranche II 315.5 03/11/2017 

2 Tranche-III 1511.2 23/02/2018 

3 Tranche-IV 2000 01/06/2018 

4 Tranche-V 1190 24/10/2018 

5 Tranche-VI 1200 17/06/2019 

6 Tranche-VII 480 19/06/2019 

7 Tranche-VIII 440.8 28/09/2019 

*Details of commissioned/cancelled capacity is not included in the list 

 

Ongoing Wind-Solar Hybrid Projects under SECI's Tenders 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of Scheme Capacity (MW) Date of LoA 

1 Tranche-I 840 25/01/2019 

2 Tranche-II 600 18/06/2019 

Ongoing 1200MW ISTS-connected with assured peak power supply under SECI's tenders 

1 1200MW ISTS-connected with assured peak power 

supply in India ISTS-VII 

1200 26/02/2020 

Ongoing 400 MW “Round the Clock Power” 

1 400 MW “Round the clock Power”  400 04/06/2020 

 

 

************** 

 


